thousand is recorded, as well as a charge to impairment of €1,041 thousand for the subsidiary’s
assets, located in Guatemala. These amounts are included under Impairment and
gains/(losses) on disposal of fixed assets in the consolidated income statement.

The breakdown of accumulated impairment by company as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 is
as follows (in thousands of euros):

Company Country 2023 2022
Energías del Ocosito, S.A. Guatemala 6,156 5,281
Hidroeléctrica de Ourol, S.L. Spain - 453
  6,156 5,734

Additionally, as required by IAS 36, a sensitivity analysis has been performed on the main
variables included in the impairment tests, the main ones being the cash flow curve and the
WACC. Specifically, the following sensitivity tests have been performed:

- For the price curve, impairment tests have been sensitised assuming upward and
downward variations of 10% of cash flows, keeping all the other variables the
same.

- For the WACC, sensitivity analyses have been performed considering variations of
plus or minus 1% in the WACC values calculated for Spain and Guatemala.

Additional results of the 2023 sensitivity test are as follows:

 WACC Operational growth

Component  +1.00% -1.00% +10% -10%

Energías del Ocosito, S.A. (3,042) 3,659 3,211 (3,211)
Hidroeléctrica de Ourol, S.L. - - - -

(Additional impairment)/Additional reversals

2023 Consolidated Annual Accounts

42

Fully depreciated assets-

Details of the cost of fully depreciated property, plant and equipment in use at 31 December
2023 and 2022 are as follows:

 Thousands of euros
 2023 2022

Technical installations and machinery 1,010 981
Other installations, equipment and furniture 161 178
Other fixed assets 336 306

Closing balance 1,507 1,465

Property, plant and equipment pledged as guarantees-

At 31 December 2023, the Group holds pledged items as property, plant and equipment subject
to guarantees as a result of the green bonds issued, assets with a carrying amount of €81,086
thousand (€85,115 thousand at 31 December 2022).

Insurance policy-

The Group takes out insurance policies to cover the possible risk of damage to its property,
plant and equipment.  The directors of the Parent company believe that the insurance policies
taken out are adequate, considering the various locations of property, plant and equipment.